
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 27, 2021 
 

FILE NO: LU-2021-0296                   AGENDA ITEM:  6.C 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a 
special use permit to allow for collocation of wireless facilities on an existing stealth monopine 
communication tower on a property zoned Single Family 5 Acres (“SF5A”), located at 5364 Sierra 
Highlands Drive, APN 007-051-66.  (Heather Manzo, hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
Summary:  The applicant is proposing collocated facilities at an existing 98-foot tall stealth 
monopine communications facility site.  The proposal includes installation of new antennas and 
associated ground equipment within the existing footprint of the lease area.  This proposal will not 
result in an increase to the monopole height.  Per Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) Section 
18.15 (Communication Facilities and Equipment), wireless communication facilities, including 
collocated facilities, are not permitted within residential zoning districts without first obtaining 
approval of a special use permit.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve a special 
use permit.   
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve special use permit LU-2021-0296, based on the ability 
to make all findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 

  
 

Project 
Location 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
  
1. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions for approval within 

10 days of receipt of notification.  If the notice of decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 

with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on- and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year 
extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division at least 30 
days prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-
year, and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void 

 
5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the signed notice of decision, conditions of approval, 

and explanation of how the request addresses each condition with the building permit 
application. 
 

6. Construction shall be limited to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, and between 7:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays.  Construction activities 
on Sunday shall be prohibited.  A note to this effect shall be placed on the building permit 
plans. 

 
7. At least 10 days prior to the commencement of construction, the applicant shall provide 

written notification to the owner of 5364 Sierra Highlands Drive. At a minimum, the notice 
shall include the anticipated construction timeline.  Should the construction timeline be 
extended, the applicant shall notify the property owner of the new anticipated completion 
date.  The applicant shall send the notification(s) to the Carson City Community 
Development Department with a reference to Case No. LU-2021-0296. 
 

8. On-site lighting of the ground facility shall only be turned on during maintenance visits to the 
site.  Lights must be recessed or shielded with a 90-degree full cutoff so that light is projected 
downward and not horizontally or upward.  Light sources or refractors shall not extend below 
the bottom of the shield.   

 
9. Prior to the issuance of a permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that all new ground-

mounted equipment shall be painted in a manner that is consistent with the existing 
equipment.  Any observed damage to the existing screen fence shall be repaired as part of 
the construction of this project. 

 
10. Prior to the issuance of a permit, the applicant shall demonstrate that 24 hour emergency 

contact information is posted at the site or that a sign with this information will be installed 
with the construction of this project.  
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.04.040 (Permitted Uses 
within the Single Family 5 Acre (SF5A) zoning district), 18.15 (Communication Facilities and 
Equipment), and Development Standards Division 1 Land Use and Site Design at 1.9 (Wireless 
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Telecommunication Facilities and Equipment). 
 

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Rural Residential (5-20 acres per dwelling unit)  
 
PRESENT ZONING:  Single Family-5 Acre  
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposal be in keeping with all the standards of the Carson City Municipal 
Code? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION  
WEST:     Conservation Reserve (“CR”) / State of Nevada owned vacant land 
EAST:      SF5A / Single Family Residence and vacant parcel   
NORTH:  CR & Public Regional (“PR”) / US HWY 50 West and vacant land 
SOUTH:  CR / State of Nevada owned vacant land 
     
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
FLOOD ZONE:  Zone D no special flood mitigation is required  
EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Beyond 500 feet away which as a slip rate between 1 and 5 mm/year 
SLOPE: The site has a slope of approximately 21% 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
LOT SIZE:  5.51 acres (900 square foot ground leased area) 
STRUCTURE SIZE/HEIGHT:  Collocation of antennas and ancillary equipment to an existing 
98-foot tall stealth monopole (monopine), within a 900 square foot lease area containing the 
stealth monopine pole and supporting equipment.
SETBACKS: Front = 100, Side = 50, Street Side = 50, Rear = 50  
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
PREVIOUS REVIEWS 
• SUP-040-157 and VAR-04-158 – November 17, 2004, the Planning Commission approved the 

construction of a new stealth wireless communications facility and associated ground 
equipment.  The request included a special use permit for the establishment of the use within 
a residentially zoned property and a variance to allow for a reduction to the required rear yard 
setback. 

 
DISCUSSION:  
CCMC Chapter 18.15 Communication Facilities and Equipment notes that wireless 
telecommunication facilities are prohibited in the SF5A residential zoning district except when a 
special use permit for a proposed new facility or collocation at an existing facility is first approved 
by the Planning Commission.  
 
It is worth noting that wireless telecommunication facilities are regulated by the Federal 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 which prohibits local governments from adopting ordinances 
that impose unreasonable barriers to the siting of towers/antennas and the provision of wireless 
service.  Local governments cannot write regulations that would: 1) discriminate among providers 
of functionally equivalent services; 2) prohibit, or effectively prohibit, wireless service provisions; 
or 3) regulate personal wireless service facilities based on environmental effects of radio 
frequency emissions, assuming the facilities comply with the Federal Communications 
Commission (“FCC”) regulations related to radio frequency. 
 
The Federal Telecommunications Act also requires local governments to review applications in a 
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timely manner and sets timeframes for review and decision regarding such applications.  
Additionally, in the event an application is denied, the local government must include a written 
explanation for the denial, substantiated by evidence. 
 
Local governments do have the ability to regulate telecommunication facilities to a certain extent.  
Regulations may include permitted locations and design elements of towers and antennas, 
setbacks and screening requirements, “stealth” design standards, and different standards for 
residential zones, historic districts, or environmentally sensitive areas.     
 
The regulations for such facilities within the CCMC are based on the federal requirements, which 
are generally intended to facilitate the provision and expansion of the wireless service network 
nationwide while retaining zoning control at the local government level.   
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:    On October 7, 2021, public notices were mailed to 33 adjacent property 
owners 6,500 feet of the subject site.  As of the writing of this report staff has not received any 
comments regarding the request.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed 
will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the October 27, 2021 meeting, 
depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various City departments.  Recommendations have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Carson City Fire Department:    

1. The project must comply with the International Fire Code (“IFC”) and northern Nevada 
amendments, as adopted by Carson City. 

 
Carson City Development Engineering Division:   

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided 
that the following conditions are met: 
• The project will need to meet all code requirements, design standards, and standard 

details.    
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Master Plan elements.    
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
Local intersections: The closest intersection is Sierra Highlands Drive and Golf Club Drive, both 
streets are classified as local streets.  Parking and internal circulation: The existing wireless 
communications facility is located on a developed single family residential parcel.  Adjacent 
Streets On-Street Parking: There is no paved on-street parking. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
Sanitary Sewer: This parcel is currently served via septic.  
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Water: This parcel is currently served via well. 
Storm Drain: The site currently drains to an 18-inch reinforced concrete to the south of the 
property. There are no noted drainage issues. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets will meet engineering standards for health and safety.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Health Department:  No noted concerns. 
 
FINDINGS:   The staff recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 
    
The proposed collocation on an existing facility supports cellular coverage, a service provided 
universally to residents, the traveling public, tourists, and businesses.  Goal 1.5 of the Master 
Plan calls for the City to cooperate and coordinate services for infrastructure, schools, etc.  The 
proposed project is also consistent with Goal 3.2, Protect Visual Resources, Issue 3.2c, 
Communication Facilities and Equipment.  The proposed equipment will be located in a manner 
where the antenna are above the monopine limbs and the ground mounted equipment will be 
stored within the existing screened enclosure.   
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 
of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   
Since the proposal is to collocate equipment within an existing facility, the proposed project, as 
designed and conditioned, will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, 
or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.  The project will not cause 
objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  The ground 
mounted portions of the facility will be screened from view.  Once construction is complete, the 
site will function very similarly to how it operates today.  Condition No. 6 is recommended to limit 
the construction hours since the site is located on a single-family residential lot.  Condition No. 
7 is recommended to provide the owner of the residence with notification of the commencement 
of construction activity to ensure that potential conflicts may be avoided.  The notice will also be 
sent to the Carson City Community Development Department to demonstrate compliance with 
this condition. 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
Once the equipment is installed, traffic to the site will be related to maintenance of the equipment 
and facility. The facility is accessed from existing easements and a long-term land lease is in 
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effect.  The proposal will not have an impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 
fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.   
 
The facility will be un-manned and therefore will not require the extension or expansion of any 
public services and facilities are adequate in the area to accommodate the proposed facility.   

         
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 

 Pursuant to CCMC 18.04.040, the SF5A zoning district is intended to provide for low-density 
residential development on large lots which convey a rural environment.  Pursuant to CCMC 
18.15.025, the applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to collocate additional 
wireless telecommunication antenna and equipment on an existing site with a stealth monopine 
tower.   

 
 Division 1.9 of Carson City Development Standards must also be met.  A majority of the standards 

set forth in Division 1.9 were met when the original facility was constructed. Since the request is 
to collocate within an existing facility that will not result in a change to the structure height nor the 
size of the lease area.  The applicant is proposing the antenna and pole-mounted equipment 
located in a manner where the branches and existing screen fence will mitigate the potential visual 
impacts normally associated with this type of use.  Division 1.9 requires that lighting only be 
provided when required by the Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) and that 24-hour 
emergency contact information be posted at the site.  If emergency contact information is not 
currently posted at the site, Condition No. 10 is recommended to require the applicant to post 
this information as part of this project.  

  
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare.  

 
The proposed collocated antennas and equipment will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, convenience and welfare, and will cause no adverse impacts to surrounding properties.  
The request will expand services available without the need for another individual monopole in 
the area.  Per the Federal Telecommunications Act, it has been determined that electromagnetic 
waves emitted by or to such facilities are not a public health risk and may not be considered in 
reviewing an application.  
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
As noted above, the impacts of the proposed facility, with the recommended conditions of 
approval, will be minimal and will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in 
the vicinity as the proposal is to add new antenna and equipment to an established facility.  
 
 
 
Attachment: Application and Supplemental Materials for LU-2021-0296 





SPECIAL USE PERMIT CHECKLIST

Each application must include the following: 

1. Detailed Written Project Description

2. Special Use Permit Findings

3. Master Plan Policy Checklist

4. Documentation of Taxes Paid to Date

5. Project Impact Reports:  Provide documentation regarding project impacts related to traffic, drainage, water, and sewer,
including supportive calculations and/or reports required per the Carson City Development Standards, Divisions 12, 14
and 15. Contact Development Engineering to determine if these are necessary for your project at (775) 887-2300.

6. Building Elevation Drawings and floor plans

7. Site plan including the following information:

a. The site plan shall be drawn on quality paper (minimum size of 8.5 inches by 11 inches) at an appropriate scale
or dimension to depict the parcel.  Any site plan larger than 8.5 inches by 11 inches must be folded.

b. Show a north point arrow and site plan scale.  A bar scale is preferred because when the drawings are
reduced, it will still show an accurate scale.  A bar scale could appear like this for a project that has a scale of
one inch equals 20 feet on the original site plan:

c. Vicinity map must be shown on the site plan.  This is a map, not to scale, that you would provide a visitor
unfamiliar with the area as directions to get to your property.  It will show adjacent streets.

d. Title block in lower right-hand corner including:

i. Applicant’s name, mailing address, and daytime phone number (including area code).

ii. The name, mailing address, and daytime phone number of the person preparing the site plan, if
different from applicant.

iii. The name, mailing address, and daytime phone number of the record owner of the subject property, if
different from applicant.

iv. Assessor Parcel Number(s) (APN) and address (location, if no address) of the subject property.

v. Project title and permit request.  (Example: Variance, Special Use Permit).

8. Property lines of the subject property with dimensions indicated.

9. All existing and proposed structures shall be shown, including:
a. Distances from property lines indicated by dimensions.
b. Distances between buildings shall be indicated on the site plan.
c. Clearly label existing and proposed structures and uses, and show dimensions.
d. Square footage of all existing and proposed structures.
e. If a commercial or multi-family project, show all elevations and submit roof plans showing all proposed roof

equipment and means of screening from view along with plans for trash receptacle screening and
loading/unloading area location and design.

f. Elevations of any proposed structures/additions.
g. All easements.

10. Show curb, gutter, sidewalks, ADA facilities, PFD, circulation.

11. Project access:
a. Show the location of proposed street access and all existing accesses of neighboring properties including

across the street.
b. Show adjoining street names.
c. Show all curb cuts with dimension.

12. Show the Assessor Parcel Number(s) of adjoining parcels.



 

13. Show all existing and proposed parking, landscape islands and traffic aisles, with dimensions. If you are requesting 
approval for off-site parking within 300 feet, provide site plans showing (1) parking on your site, (2) parking on the off-
site parking lot, and (3) how much of the off-site parking area is required for any business other than your own.  
 

14. Show location of existing and proposed utilities and drainage facilities, and indicate whether overhead or underground.  
Show the location of any septic lines/fields. 
 

15. If specific landscape areas are required or provided, show with dimensions. 
 

16. Show location of all proposed amenities, such as gazebos, retaining walls, retention areas, etc. 
 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION FINDINGS 
 
State law requires that the Planning Commission consider and support the statements below with facts in the record. 
These are called “FINDINGS”.  Since staff’s recommendation is based on the adequacy of your findings, you need to 
complete and attach the required findings with as much detail as possible to ensure that there is adequate information 
supporting your proposal.  
 
THE FINDINGS BELOW ARE PROVIDED IN THE EXACT LANGUAGE FOUND IN THE CARSON CITY MUNICIPAL 
CODE (CCMC), FOLLOWED BY EXPLANATIONS TO GUIDE YOU IN YOUR RESPONSE. ON A SEPARATE SHEET 
TO BE INCLUDED WITH YOUR COMPLETE APPLICATION, LIST EACH FINDING AND PROVIDE A RESPONSE IN 
YOUR OWN WORDS. ANSWER THE QUESTIONS AS COMPLETELY AS POSSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE PLANNING 
COMMISSION WITH THE DETAILS NECESSARY TO CONSIDER YOUR PROJECT. IF A FINDING DOES NOT 
APPLY TO YOUR SITUATION, EXPLAIN WHY.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5) FINDINGS. Findings from a preponderance of evidence must indicate that the proposed use: 
 
1.   Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 
 
Explanation:  Explain how your project will further and be in keeping with, and not contrary to, the goals of the Master 

Plan elements. Turn to the Master Plan Policy Checklist included with this application. The Master Plan 
Policy Checklist for Special Use Permits and Major Project Reviews addresses five items that appear in the 
Carson City Master Plan. Each theme looks at how a proposed development can help achieve the goals of 
the Carson City Master Plan. Address each theme; a check indicates that the proposed development meets 
the applicable Master Plan Policy. Provide written support of the policy statement in your own words as a 
part of these findings. For additional guidance, please refer to the Carson City Master Plan document on 
our website at www.carson.org/planning or you may contact the Planning Division to review the document 
in our office or request a copy.  

 
2.   Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of surrounding 

properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of 
adjacent development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or within 
the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, glare or physical activity. 

  
Explanation:  A. Describe the general types of land uses and zoning designations adjoining your property (for 
  example: North: grocery store, Retail Commercial zoning) 
  

B. Explain why your project is similar to existing development in the neighborhood, and why it will not hurt 
property values or cause problems, such as noise, dust, odors, vibration, fumes, glare, or physical 
activity, etc. with neighboring property owners. Have other properties in your area obtained approval of 
a similar request?  How will your project differ in appearance from your neighbors?  Your response 
should consider the proposed physical appearance of your proposal, as well as comparing your use to 
others in the area.    

  
C. Provide a statement explaining how your project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment 

or development of surrounding properties and the general neighborhood. 
 

D. If outdoor lighting is to be a part of the project, please indicate how it will be shielded from adjoining 
property and the type of lighting (wattage/height/placement) provided. 

 

http://www.carson.org/planning


 

E. Describe the proposed landscaping, including screening and arterial landscape areas (if required by the 
zoning code). Include a site place with existing and proposed landscape shown on the plan which 
complies with City ordinance requirements. 

 
F. Explain any short-range and long-range benefit to the people of Carson City that will occur if your 
 project is approved.   

 
 
 

 
3.   Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 
Explanation: Consider the pedestrian and vehicular traffic that currently exists on the road serving your project. What 

impact will your development have to pedestrian and vehicular traffic when it is successfully operating? 
Will additional walkways and traffic lights be needed? Will you be causing traffic to substantially increase in 
the area? State how you have arrived at your conclusions.  

 
4.   Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire protection, 

water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other public improvements. 
 
Explanation:  A. How will your project affect the school district?  Will your project add to the student population or will it 
 provide a service to the student population?  

 
B.  How will your project affect police and fire protection? 
 
C. Is the water supply serving your project adequate to meet your needs without degrading supply and 

quality to others in the area?  Is there adequate water pressure?  Are the lines in need of replacement?  
Is your project served by a well?  Contact the Development Engineering Division at (775) 887-2300 for 
assistance with this item, if applicable. 

 
D. If your project will result in the covering of land area with paving or a compacted surface, how will 

drainage be accommodated?  Contact the Development Engineering Division at (775) 887-2300 for 
assistance with this item, if applicable. 

 
E. Is there adequate capacity in the sewage disposal trunk line that you will connect to in order to serve 

your project, or is your site on a septic system?  Contact the Development Engineering Division at (775) 
887-2300 for assistance with this item, if applicable.  

 
F. What kind of road improvements are proposed or needed to accommodate your project?  Contact the 

Development Engineering Division at (775) 887-2300 for assistance with this item, if applicable. 
 
G. Indicate the source of the information that you are providing to support your conclusions and 

statements made in this application (private engineer, Development Engineering, Public Works, 
Transportation, title report or other sources). 

 
5.   Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in Carson City Municipal Code, Title 18 for 

such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district. 
 
Explanation:  Explain how your project meets the purpose statement of the zoning district in which it is located and how it 

meets the specific standards that are set forth in that zoning district. In CCMC Section 18.04, Use Districts, 
find the zoning district where your property is located. Refer to the purpose statement at the beginning of 
the zoning district section and explain how your project meets the purpose statement of that district. In 
addition, find the specific Intensity and Dimensional Standards for your zoning district in either CCMC 
Section 18.04.190 (Residential) or CCMC Section 18.04.195 (Non-Residential) and explain how your 
project meets these specific standards. To access the Carson City Municipal Code, visit our website at 
www.carson.org/planning. 

 
6.  Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. 
 
Explanation: Provide a statement explaining how your project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 

convenience and welfare. If applicable, provide information on any benefits that your project will provide to 
the general public. 
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7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result of proposed
mitigation measures.

Explanation: Provide a statement explaining how your project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other 
property in the vicinity. 

If there is any additional information that would provide a clearer picture of your proposal that you would like to add for 
presentation to the Planning Commission, please be sure to include it in your detailed description. 
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If there is any additional information that would provide a clearer picture of your proposal that you would like to add for 
presentation to the Planning Commission, please be sure to include it in your detailed description. 

Please type and sign the statement on the following page at the end of your findings response. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT 

I certify that the forgoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  I agree to 
fully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission.  I am aware that this permit 
becomes null and void if the use is not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning Commission’s 
approval; and I understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of any of the conditions of approval.  I 
further understand that approval of this application does not exempt me from all City code requirements.   

 Applicant’s Signature Print Name Date 

7/8/21Irina Gardini (agent)



 

 

September 14, 2021 
 
Via email only to HManzo@carson.org  
 
Heather Manzo 
Associate Planner 
108 E. Proctor Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
 
Re: Eligible Facilities Request for Modification of Existing Wireless Facilities Located at 5364 

Sierra Highland Drive, Carson City, NV 89703, Crown Castle BU# 828012 (the “Site”) – 
Supplemental Materials for Special Use Permit Application  

 
Dear Planner Manzo:  
 
On August 13, 2021, on behalf of our customer Dish Wireless, L.L.C. (“Dish”), Crown Castle USA, Inc. 
(“Crown Castle”) submitted to the City of Carson City, Nevada (the “City”), its Special Use Permit 
Application seeking approval of Dish’s request to modify the existing wireless tower located at the Site 
(hereinafter, the “Application”).  As you know, following the City website guidance that the City is a “one 
stop shop” for permitting, we previously submitted the City’s Community Development – Building 
Division – Permit Application on June 10, 2021 (the “Original Submission”).1  With the Original 
Submission, we provided a cover letter explaining that this proposed work is an “eligible facilities request” 
(“EFR”) that will not result in a “substantial change” to the existing wireless tower, as such terms are 
defined by applicable federal law.2   
 
Section 6409 mandates that local governments, like the City, “shall approve” and “may not deny” EFRs 
within a 60-day shot clock or they can be “deemed granted” by operation of law.3  The 60-day shot clock 
for reviewing an EFR starts when the applicant takes the “first procedural step” that the City requires as 
part of its review and submits documentation showing the proposed modification is an EFR.4  Section 

 
1 The City’s Building and Fire departments approved the Original Submission on July 7.  That same day, the 
City’s Planning department requested that we provide a Special Use Permit Application given that the Site is 
located within SF5A zone. 
2 The applicable federal law is comprised of a federal statute commonly known as “Section 6409,” which is codified 
at 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a) and the regulations set forth at 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100 as well as several Federal Communications 
Commission (“FCC”) Orders interpreting that statute: Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving 
Wireless Facility Siting Policies, 80 Fed. Reg. 1238-01 (Jan. 8, 2015) (the “2014 Infrastructure Order”); 
Accelerating Wireless and Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, 85 
Fed. Reg. 45126 (July 27, 2020) (the “5G Upgrade Order”); and Accelerating Wireless and Wireline Deployment 
by Streamlining Local Approval of Wireless Infrastructure Modifications, WT Docket # 19-250, RM-11849; FCC 
20-153 (Nov. 3, 2020) (the “Compound Expansion Order”) (together, the “FCC Orders”).   
3 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(2)-(4); 2014 Infrastructure Order at paras. 135-241; 5G Upgrade Order at para. 7.   
4 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(2); 5G Upgrade Order at paras. 16-17; 2014 Infrastructure Order at paras. 214-217. 



 
 

6409 and the FCC Orders do provide a mechanism for local jurisdictions to toll the 60-day shot clock so 
that the jurisdiction can review whether the Application meets the afore-mentioned criteria  – but such 
tolling only occurs by the agreement of the parties or a written notice that (a) is provided by the County 
within 30 calendar days of the start of the shot clock, (b) clearly delineates all missing documents or 
information and specifies the publicly-available code, ordinance, instruction, or procedures requiring the 
information; and (c) is limited to information “reasonably related” to whether the request meets 6409(a) 
requirements.5 
 
After we submitted the Application on August 13, 2021, the City requested certain additional information 
on two different occasions: August 20 and August 24.  The purpose of this letter is to respond to these 
requests by the City.  For each request, we will state whether (a) the request is duplicative because the 
material was already included in the Application or the Original Submission; (b) the request does not toll 
the 60-day period for review of the Application but we are voluntarily providing the material to ease your 
review of the Application; or (c) the request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application 
because the request is not “reasonably related” to determining whether the Application is an EFR and, 
thus, we will not be providing a response.  We will address each of your requests in turn. 
 

1. Detailed Written Project Description 
 
Such a request is not “reasonably related” to determining whether the Application is an EFR and, therefore, 
does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Crown 
Castle respectfully refers the City to the cover letter that accompanied the Original Submission and the 
Special Use Permit Findings Narrative enclosed with today’s submission.  See No. 4 below.  Additionally, 
Crown Castle explains that, with the Application, Dish proposes modifying the existing wireless tower at 
the Site by installing (3) antennas, (6) remote radio heads, and (1) over-voltage-protector on the tower. 
The City will be able to see additional detail set forth in the Construction Drawings included with the 
Original Submission and attached again herewith. 
 
Specifically, Dish proposes installing (3) JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 antennae, (3) Fujitsu 
TA08025-B604 remote radio heads, (3) Fujtisu TA08025-B605 remote radio heads, and (1) Raycap 
RDIDC-9181-PF-48 over-voltage-protector on the tower.  Dish also proposes installing (1) equipment 
cabinet on the ground inside the existing compound at the Site.  There is no tower extension and no 
compound expansion proposed as part of this project.  Given that the Site is stealthed as a monopine, the 
proposed project will be installed in such a manner to continue the stealthed nature of the existing wireless 
tower – the antennae will be painted to match the green exterior of the monopine and concealed as part of 
the existing structure.  This proposed installation is part of Dish’s nationwide effort to deploy its wireless 
network. 
 
 
 

 
5 See 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(1)-(c)(3); 2014 Infrastructure Order at paras. 214-217.   



 
 

2. Site Plan.  
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is duplicative of 
materials already provided with the Original Submission and/or the Application.  Crown Castle 
respectfully refers the City to the Construction Drawings included with the Original Submission and/or 
the Application.   
 

3. Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plan. 
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is irrelevant to the 
work proposed in the Original Submission and the Application. The Application proposes a modification 
of the existing wireless tower located at the Site; there are not buildings associated with this request.  

 
4. Special Use Permit Findings Narrative. 

 
Such a request is not “reasonably related” to determining whether the Application is an EFR and therefore 
does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Crown 
Castle has voluntarily provided a Special Use Permit Findings Narrative along with this submission.   

 
5. Completed Master Plan Policy Checklist. 

 
Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is irrelevant to the 
work proposed in the Original Submission and the Application. The Application proposes a modification 
of the existing wireless tower located at the Site; this proposal is not a new development within the City’s 
jurisdiction but rather a collocation at any already-existing (and properly approved and permitted) wireless 
facility.  Crown Castle respectfully submits that allowing Dish to collocate at this existing wireless facility, 
which is what is proposed here, comports with all five themes expressed in your Master Plan Policy 
Checklist.  Specifically, collocation at the existing Site obviates the need to construct a new tower in the 
areas and is therefore advancing the themes of a balanced land use pattern,  economic vitality, livable 
neighborhoods, and a connected city.  Dish simply proposes installing equipment on an existing structure 
and therefore improving its network and connectivity in your area, aiding your residents amidst these 
unprecedented times.   

 
6. Documentation Regarding Taxes Being Up to Date for the Property. 

 
Such a request is not “reasonably related” to determining whether the Application proposes an EFR and, 
accordingly, this request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application. Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, Crown Castle responds as follows: neither Crown Castle nor CCTMO LLC, our tower 
operator affiliate that operates the existing tower, is aware of any issues with regard to the proper payment 
of taxes related to operation of the Site, which is located on Tax Parcel ID No. 007-051-66. 

 
 



 
 

7. Any Engineering Reports Relevant to the Request. 
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is duplicative of 
materials already provided with the Original Submission and/or the Application.  Crown Castle 
respectfully refers the City to the Structural Analysis and Anchorage Calculations included with the 
Original Submission and/or the Application.  

 
8. Technical Specifications, Materials List, and/or Equipment Brochures for The Proposed 

Use, Including Any Security Barrier Proposed.  
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is duplicative of 
materials already provided with the Original Submission and/or the Application.  Crown Castle 
respectfully refers the City to the Construction Drawings included with the Original Submission and/or 
the Application.  

 
9. Color Samples for All Visible Components Proposed 

 
Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is duplicative of 
materials already provided with the Original Submission and/or the Application.  Crown Castle 
respectfully refers the City to the Construction Drawings included with the Original Submission and/or 
the Application.  Additionally, Crown Castle is pleased to voluntarily provide the enclosed photographic 
simulations with today’s submission that will indicate colors to the extent relevant to the project.  Further, 
as discussed above, the new equipment will be painted to match the existing state of the monopine located 
at the Site in order to comply with its intended appearance as a stealthed wireless facility. 

 
10. Visual Representation, Either Through Photographic Simulations or Other Acceptable 

Techniques, Of The Proposed Use And Its Location Within The Subject Property. The 
Graphic Should Include Perspectives from Surrounding Viewpoints, Particularly If 
Residential In Nature. All Components of The Proposed Use Shall Be Depicted. 
 

Crown Castle hereby incorporates by reference its request to City’s issue No. 9, immediately above, with 
regard to this request. 
 

11. All Dimensional Measurements (Length, Height, Width, Circumference, Etc.) of the 
Proposed Use. 
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is duplicative of 
materials already provided with the Original Submission and/or the Application.  Crown Castle 
respectfully refers the City to the Construction Drawings included with the Original Submission and/or 
the Application.  

 
 



 
 

12. Proposed Siting and Screening Provisions.  
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is duplicative of 
materials already provided with the Original Submission and/or the Application.  Crown Castle 
respectfully refers the City to the Construction Drawings included with the Original Submission and/or 
the Application as well as the photographic simulations provided with today’s submission. 

 
13. Justification Statement for The Proposed Location and Height Of The Facility. 
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is irrelevant to the 
project at issue here.  The proposed project is not the development of a new facility but rather the simple 
modification of an already existing – and properly sited and permitted – wireless facility located at the 
Site.  There is not tower height extension nor any compound expansion associated with this project and, 
thus, this request is irrelevant to your determination of whether the Application is an EFR. 

 
14. Documentation that Dish is a Carrier Licensed by The Federal Communications 

Commission and Has the Legal Right to Install and Use the Proposed Facility. 
 

Such a request does not toll the 60-day period for review of the Application because it is not “reasonably 
related” to determining whether the Application is an EFR.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Crown Castle 
responds as follows: our tower operator affiliate, CCTMO LLC, is the entity that operates the existing Site 
pursuant to that certain Communications Site Lease Agreement dated August 9, 2004, Carson City County 
Records Instrument No. 406950, that certain Master Prepaid Lease and Management Agreement dated 
November 30, 2012, Carson City County Records Instrument No. 435409, and that certain Memorandum 
of Master Prepaid Lease and Management Agreement dated July 30, 2012, Carson City County Records 
Instrument No. 437354.  CCTMO granted to Dish a license to install, operate, and maintain equipment on 
the existing tower at the Site with that certain Site Lease Agreement dated July 23, 2021, a confidential 
agreement between the parties.  Thus, with this letter, I can certify for you that our tower operator affiliate 
CCTMO LLC has granted Dish has the legal right to install, operate, and maintained equipment at the 
Site.   
 

15. Noticing Fee.  
 
Crown Castle will provide the total amount due by September 21, 2021. 
 
We hope that these additional materials aid in your review of the Application and confirm what we stated 
in the cover letter that accompanied the Original Submission: that this project is an EFR entitled to 
streamlined processing and mandatory approval under Section 6409.  If the City fails to act on the 
Application by the expiration of that 60-day review period, the Application is subject to being deemed 
granted by operation of federal law.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
Crown Castle, on behalf of its customer Dish, reserves all rights and remedies under federal law whether 



 
 

referenced specifically herein, including potentially deeming the Application granted under Section 6409 
upon expiration of the 60-day review period.   
 
Best regards, 
 
/s/ Kiely Lewandowski 
 
Kiely Lewandowski 
Attorney 
kiely.lewandowski@crowncastle.com 
O: 724-743-7788 | (M): 412-491-1918 
 
 
cc: Irina Gardini, Crown Castle (via email to irina.gardini@crowncastle.com) 
 Heather Ferris (via email to hferris@carson.org) 

Lena Reseck (via email to lreseck@casron.org) 
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October 12, 2021 
 
Via email only to HManzo@carson.org  
 
Heather Manzo 
Associate Planner 
108 E. Proctor Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
 
Re: Eligible Facilities Request for Modification of Existing Wireless Facilities Located at 5364 

Sierra Highland Drive, Carson City, NV 89703, Crown Castle BU# 828012 (the “Site”) – 
Second Voluntary Submission of Supplemental Materials for Special Use Permit 
Application  

 
Dear Planner Manzo:  
 
As you know, on August 13, 2021, on behalf of our customer Dish Wireless, L.L.C. (“Dish”), Crown 
Castle USA, Inc. (“Crown Castle”) submitted to the City of Carson City, Nevada (the “City”), its Special 
Use Permit Application seeking approval of Dish’s request to modify the existing wireless tower located 
at the Site (hereinafter, the “Application”).  The Application proposes an “eligible facilities request” 
(“EFR”) that will not result in a “substantial change” to the existing wireless tower, as such terms are 
defined by applicable federal law.1   
 
Section 6409 mandates that local governments, like the City, “shall approve” and “may not deny” EFRs 
within a 60-day shot clock or they can be “deemed granted” by operation of law.2  The 60-day shot clock 
for reviewing an EFR starts when the applicant takes the “first procedural step” that the City requires as 
part of its review and submits documentation showing the proposed modification is an EFR.3  Section 
6409 and the FCC Orders do provide a mechanism for local jurisdictions to toll the 60-day shot clock so 
that the jurisdiction can review whether the Application meets the afore-mentioned criteria  – but such 
tolling only occurs by the agreement of the parties or a written notice that (a) is provided by the County 
within 30 calendar days of the start of the shot clock, (b) clearly delineates all missing documents or 
information and specifies the publicly-available code, ordinance, instruction, or procedures requiring the 

 
1 The applicable federal law is comprised of a federal statute commonly known as “Section 6409,” which is codified 
at 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a) and the regulations set forth at 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100 as well as several Federal Communications 
Commission (“FCC”) Orders interpreting that statute: Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving 
Wireless Facility Siting Policies, 80 Fed. Reg. 1238-01 (Jan. 8, 2015) (the “2014 Infrastructure Order”); 
Accelerating Wireless and Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, 85 
Fed. Reg. 45126 (July 27, 2020) (the “5G Upgrade Order”); and Accelerating Wireless and Wireline Deployment 
by Streamlining Local Approval of Wireless Infrastructure Modifications, WT Docket # 19-250, RM-11849; FCC 
20-153 (Nov. 3, 2020) (the “Compound Expansion Order”) (together, the “FCC Orders”).   
2 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(2)-(4); 2014 Infrastructure Order at paras. 135-241; 5G Upgrade Order at para. 7.   
3 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(2); 5G Upgrade Order at paras. 16-17; 2014 Infrastructure Order at paras. 214-217. 



 
 

information; and (c) is limited to information “reasonably related” to whether the request meets 6409(a) 
requirements.4 
 
We have already responded to two different requests for additional information from the City: one 
received on August 20 and one received on August 24.  On September 30, 2021, the City responded with 
three additional questions about the Application.  Because these questions were received more than 30 
days after we submitted the Application, they are untimely under federal law.  Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, and without waiving any of the federal law rights of our customer Dish, we are pleased to 
address each of your requests in turn.   
 

1. Our code requires utility infrastructure such as cable and power lines to be underground.  
Some of your plans note that a fiber line is to be underground while other sheets identify it 
as OH.  Please confirm that all of your electrical and fiber optic cable lines will be 
underground.  

 
Confirmed.  
 

2. Please provide the square footage of the ground lease area.   
 

900 square feet.  
 

3. Please provide information on the height and material of the existing ground lease area 
fence or wall and the proposed height of the ground mounted equipment that is being 
proposed.  All new equipment will need to be fully screened.  
 

As we explained in the cover letter that accompanied the Application, the Application is an EFR under 
federal law because it meets none of the FCC’s “substantial change” criteria.  One of the “substantial 
change” criteria is that the proposed project would not cause non-conformance with any conditions of the 
original siting approval, in this case the City’s Planning Commission March 30, 2005 Notice of Decision 
approving SUP 04-157 and VAR-04 158 to allow a reduction from the required 50 foot setback to 13 feet 
to allow construction and operation of a monopine at the Site (the “Original Approval”).  With regard to 
fencing/screening, the Original Approval requires only that the “security fencing surrounding the ground 
mounted equipment to be 100% sight-obscuring dark green material.”  We are pleased to confirm that the 
project proposed in the Application does not cause non-conformance with this condition in the Original 
Approval – the fence is a six-foot tall fence built with sight-obscuring vinyl privacy slats that hide the 
equipment contained therein and the Site itself is located in a remote location surrounded by trees.  The 
Original Approval does not require equipment to be “fully screened,” rather it requires only that the ground 
equipment be enclosed within security fencing built with sight-obscuring materials.  Given that the project 
proposed in the Application does not cause non-conformance with the Original Approval, federal law 

 
4 See 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(1)-(c)(3); 2014 Infrastructure Order at paras. 214-217.   



 
 

requires that the City “shall approve” and “may not deny” the Application within federally-mandated 
timeframes.   
 
We are pleased to have been able to provide this information voluntarily even though the request was 
received more than 30 days after the Application was submitted (which is a federal law requirement).  We 
also look forward to presenting to the Planning Commission on October 27, 2021 at 5:00 p.m.  With this 
letter, we formally request that my colleague Irina Gardini, who lives in California, be permitted to 
present the Application via teleconference or videoconference at the Planning Commission meeting.  
She is the subject matter expert on this Application here at Crown Castle who has been working with you 
throughout the process and would be best positioned to answer the Commission’s questions about the 
Application, which is an EFR entitled to streamlined processing and mandatory approval under federal 
law.   
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  Crown Castle, on behalf of its customer 
Dish, reserves all rights and remedies under federal law whether referenced specifically herein, including 
potentially deeming the Application granted under Section 6409 upon expiration of the 60-day review 
period.   
 
Best regards, 
 
/s/ Kiely Lewandowski 
 
Kiely Lewandowski 
Attorney 
kiely.lewandowski@crowncastle.com 
O: 724-743-7788 | (M): 412-491-1918 
 
 
cc: Irina Gardini, Crown Castle (via email to irina.gardini@crowncastle.com) 

 



Narrative Statement In Support of Special Use Permit 

On behalf of our customer Dish Wireless, L.L.C., Crown Castle appreciates the opportunity to 
provide this Narrative Statement In Support of Special Use Permit explaining that Dish’s proposed 
modification of the existing wireless facility located at 5364 Sierra Highland Drive, Carson City, NV 89703, 
Crown Castle BU# 828012 (the “Site”) why the requested variance is appropriate for the wireless comports 
with the required findings (the “Findings”).  In accordance with the Carson City Planning Division (the 
“City”) Finding, we respectfully submit that the proposed project at the existing wireless facility at the 
Site: 

a) Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements;  

b) Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 
of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and 
preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or 
includes improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way 
to mitigate development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, glare or physical activity;  

c) Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic;  

d) Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 
fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other public 
improvements;  

e) Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district;  

f) Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare; and  

g) Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result 
of proposed mitigation measures.  

With this Narrative Statement, Crown Castle will also provide information about how the subject 
application constitutes an “eligible facilities request” under applicable federal law and detail certain 
discussions with County staff regarding the subject application.   

The parent parcel includes an existing WCF (the “monopine”) and is also surrounded by assorted 
pine trees and vegetation.  The monopine is a 98’ monopole that has been stealthed to appear like a pine 
tree with the tip of its concealment branches reaching to 102’ 11.”  There are two other carriers installed 
on the monopine.  With the subject application, which was originally submitted on June 10, 2021 and 
submitted as a Special Use Permit Application on August 13, 2021, Dish proposes to collocate a new 
antenna array on the monopine (the “Application”).  Dish proposes modifying the monopine at the Site 
by installing (3) antennas, (6) remote radio heads, and (1) over-voltage-protector on the tower.  
Specifically, Dish proposes installing (3) JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 antennae, (3) Fujitsu TA08025-
B604 remote radio heads, (3) Fujtisu TA08025-B605 remote radio heads, and (1) Raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-
48 over-voltage-protector on the tower.  Dish also proposes installing (1) equipment cabinet on the 
ground inside the existing compound at the Site.  There is no tower extension and no compound expansion 
proposed as part of this project.  Given that the Site is stealthed as a monopine, the proposed project will 
be installed in such a manner to continue the stealthed nature of the existing wireless tower – the three 
new antennae installed by Dish will be painted to match the green exterior of the monopine and 



concealed as part of the existing structure.  This proposed installation is part of Dish’s nationwide effort 
to deploy its wireless network.  Dish is especially pleased to install this antenna array on the existing 
monopine at the Site rather than having to construct an entirely new wireless communications facility in 
your City.  Instead, by simply collocating these antennae and ancillary equipment at the Site, Dish can 
obtain the coverage necessary to serve your area without a disruptive new site build.   This seems like a 
better arrangement for all concerned in that it allows Dish to achieve what Dish needs to build out its 
network without adding another vertical element to the neighborhood.  

Dish anticipates that once this modification at the existing monopine is complete, its ability to 
provide your neighbors will coverage and connectivity will be vastly improved.  If there is anything that 
the years living through the COVID-19 pandemic has taught us, it is the importance of coverage and 
connectivity during these unprecedented times – where all of us are spending more time at home, 
students are learning from home, professionals are working from home, and first responders are getting 
the information they need to serve the people of your area when they need help most.    

As discussed with City Staff, this modification request is an “eligible facilities request” subject to 
streamlined review under federal law, specifically Section 6409(a) of the Spectrum Act and the Federal 
Communications Commission’s rules implementing that federal statute.1  Section 6409(a) requires that 
the County shall approve, and may not deny, “eligible facilities requests,” like the modification proposed 
in the subject application, when they do not result in a “substantial change” to the physical dimensions of 
the existing structure.  The intent behind this federal law is to promote deployment to help our country 
meet the ongoing technological revolution and connect our citizens with each other, with their schools, 
with their jobs, and with life-saving technologies.   

This modification request is consistent with the City’s Master Plan elements because Dish is taking 
advantage of existing infrastructure within the area and not seeking to build a new site. 

This modification request will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, or economic 
value of surrounding properties because there is such a minimal change – Dish is not proposing to build 
an entirely new wireless facility.  Rather, it seeks only to install its standard configuration on the already 
existing – and properly sited and approved – monopine at the Site. 

This modification request will have no impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic – the project 
simply proposes installing three antennas and associated equipment on the exiting monopine and a 5’x7’ 
raised platform on the ground within the existing site compound that is already located at the Site. 

 
1 The applicable federal law is comprised of a federal statute commonly known as “Section 6409,” which is codified 
at 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a) and the regulations set forth at 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100 as well as several Federal Communications 
Commission (“FCC”) Orders interpreting that statute: Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless 
Facility Siting Policies, 80 Fed. Reg. 1238-01 (Jan. 8, 2015) (the “2014 Infrastructure Order”); Accelerating Wireless 
and Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, 85 Fed. Reg. 45126 (July 27, 
2020) (the “5G Upgrade Order”); and Accelerating Wireless and Wireline Deployment by Streamlining Local Approval 
of Wireless Infrastructure Modifications, WT Docket # 19-250, RM-11849; FCC 20-153 (Nov. 3, 2020) (the “Compound 
Expansion Order”) (together, the “FCC Orders”).  Crown Castle, on behalf of Dish, reserves all rights and remedies 
available under Section 6409, including potentially deeming the Application granted under Section 6409 upon 
expiration of federally mandated time frames.  Crown Castle is voluntarily providing this Narrative Statement in 
support of the afore-mentioned project.  



This modification request will have no impact on existing public services and facilities because it 
simply entails the installation of new tower-mounted and ground-based equipment at an already-existing 
wireless facility. 

This modification request will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience, and 
welfare – Dish only proposes transmitting within its frequencies already approved and licensed by the 
FCC, the prime regulator that occupies the field of regulating these kinds of transmissions in this county.   

This modification request will not result in any damage or prejudice to other property in the 
vicinity given that the project simply involves the installation of three antennae and associated equipment 
on the tower at the Site and ground-based equipment within the existing compound that is already 
properly sited and approved by the City.   
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